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866 Confederation Street, P.O. Box 212
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and
334 Russell Street
Sarnia, ON N7T 6S5
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Sarnia, ON N7W 1B6
Dear Dennis Ryan, Director:

PART I – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[1]

This is a Restraining Order issued under s. 46(1) of the Private Career

Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I
believe that Huron Flight Centre Inc., operating as Huron Flight College
(“School”) has contravened the Act and/or regulations, and I order the School to
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stop contravening the Act and/or regulations. In particular, I order that the
School stop:


Advertising unapproved vocational programs, contrary to s. 11(2) of the Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this Order are found in PART
III – DETAILED FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION, attached.

PART II – REQUIRED ACTIONS, PUBLICATION AND CONSEQUENCES

What the School must do:
[2]

You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to

bind the School, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps
outlined below have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by
September 7, 2011 by registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that
you:

A. Have stopped advertising unapproved vocational programs that require
approval.

What may happen if the School does not fully comply:
[3]

Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following,

further enforcement actions:


Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;



The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or



Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court:

o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up
to one year, or both; and
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o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of
the offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to
one year, or both.

Applicable legislation:
[4]

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges

Act, 2005 and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations
are available at www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant
information on e-laws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request
that a copy of the legislation and regulations be sent to you.

This Order is being published:
[5]

Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this Order is published on

the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website. Pursuant to section
49(7) I further order that a complete and legible copy of this Order be posted in a
conspicuous location at the School such that it may be easily and readily
accessed and read by any person on the premises

Kindly govern yourself accordingly,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Bradley Fauteux
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges (Acting)
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PART III – DETAILED FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION

[6]

OPERATION "Icarus"

Pursuant to subsection 23(1) of the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”),
private career colleges that offer flight training programs which lead to
Commercial Pilot License, Flight Engineer, Flight Instructor Rating or Integrated
courses such as CPL and Instructor Rating, must have the programs approved
by the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges.

In response to a concern about unapproved flight training programs, and their
potential impact on public safety, Operation "Icarus" was launched. Its purpose
was to identify illegal operators offering unapproved vocational programs that
require approval under the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 and to take the
necessary enforcement action against them. This institution was identified as part
of this operation.

[7]

The Superintendent has issued this Order based on the following findings,

supporting facts and evidence:

A.

Advertising unapproved vocational programs, contrary to section

11(2) of the Act

[8]

Huron Flight Centre Inc. registered as a Private Career College (PCC) on

March 16, 2009 and was approved to offer the program Commercial Pilot
License. On June 01, 2011, Huron Flight Centre decided to let its PCC
registration lapse. Therefore the Superintendent considered the school “closed”
for the purposes of offering vocational programs and is no longer considered
registered.
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[9]

On July 22, 2011, a Designate of the Superintendent (“Designate”)

reviewed the website; http://huronflightcentre.com. The homepage provides the
School’s corporate name; Huron Flight Centre Inc., an email address;
flying@huronflightcentre.com and a phone number; (519) 542-6599. The
homepage’s leading caption states: Let Huron Flight Centre Teach You How To
Fly.

[10]

The links on the left hand side of the home page lead to detailed

descriptions of the programs listed. On clicking the link to “Commercial Pilot
License” the following information appears:

5

6

Currently the website does not advertise the cost of the program, however, when
the School was registered it was approved for a Commercial Pilot Program with a
total tuition cost of $12,856.35. When the tuition and the hours are put together,
the Commercial Pilot Licence Program clearly meets cost and length
requirements as outlined in Sec. 9(1) of Ontario Reg. 415/06.

[11]

The website (http://huronflightcentre.com) also contains a link to an

application form that when opened gives an inquirer the opportunity to apply or
request information. One of the options given is the “Commercial Pilot License”
program.
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[12]

On August 2 and August 11, 2011, the website was reviewed to confirm

the contents of the site remained consistent with the previous findings of July 22,
2011.

[13]

As a result of the information provided on the website and the information

provided on the RICC system, the Superintendent came to the conclusion that
the School is advertising a vocational program.

[14]

The Superintendent therefore finds that the School is advertising a

vocational program that requires approval by the Superintendent under the Act,
in contravention of Section 11 (2) of the Act.

PRIOR CONTACT WITH THE MINISTRY

[15]

RICC records that the School was registered on March 16, 2009 and

closed June 01, 2011.

[16]

The School was approved to offer a Commercial Pilot Program and was in

the midst of obtaining program approval for an Aviation Business Management
program and a Flight Dispatcher program.

[17]

On June 29, a Designate sent the school a final letter by email advising

that the School’s registration had expired. This letter outlined the steps the
School needed to take in accordance with this closure.

[18]

The letter clearly states that the School, because of the failure to renew its

registration, may not “advertise the provision of any vocational program” and
further states that in the future the School must receive approval from the
Superintendent “before offering, providing or advertising vocational programs.”
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[19]

To date, no response has been received from the School subsequent to

the letter’s requests on June 29, 2011.

INVESTIGATIVE METHODS USED

[20]

In obtaining the above evidence the Investigator conducted electronic

searches for online information and advertising about the School. This allows the
Designate to see how the School markets itself to consumers. Generally
speaking, findings are based on advertising supplied or controlled directly by the
School, rather than third party sources of information over which the School may
exercise little control.
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